shall be levied and collected in the same manner as other taxes are, and shall be paid over to the treasurer of said village by the county treasurer, and no part of such tax shall be appropriated for any other purpose than the payment of said bonds and the interest thereon.

Sec. 4. The proposition to issue said bonds shall be submitted to a vote of the electors of the village of Glencoe, at the next annual meeting of said electors after the passage of this act, or at any special meeting thereof. And the recorder of said village at the time of giving notice of such annual or special meeting, shall insert in said notices a paragraph stating that the issuing of said bonds will be voted on at such meeting. The ballots shall have written or printed, or partly written or partly printed, the following words: "For issue of bonds in aid of building village hall." "Against issue of bonds in aid of building village hall." Said ballots shall be cast at said election in the same manner as other votes cast for village officers, and if upon a canvass of said votes it appears that a majority of all the votes cast that have been voted on said proposition, shall appear in favor of "for issue of bonds in aid of building village hall," then the issue of said bonds shall be lawful, and shall be issued as in this act provided.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER CXXII.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF STILLWATER TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE ACROSS LAKE SAINT CROIX.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1. The city council of the city of Stillwater is hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said city to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, and to use and negotiate the same for the purpose of defraying the expense of constructing and maintaining a bridge across Lake Saint Croix, opposite the city of Stillwater aforesaid.

SEC. 2. Such bonds shall be issued in such amounts and denominations, and payable at such times and places as the said council may determine; but they shall not be made payable in less time than ten years, nor draw a greater rate of interest than ten per cent.

SEC. 3. Such bonds shall be signed by the mayor and countersigned by the city clerk of said city, and shall refer upon their face to this act as authority for their issue, and shall have attached thereto coupons consecutively numbered for their annual interest.

- Sec. 4. It shall be the duty of the city council of said city to levy a tax upon the taxable property of said city sufficient to meet and pay the interest and principal of said bonds as the same shall become due.
- SEC. 5. The city council of said city shall have authority to negotiate said bonds as in its judgment shall be for the best interests of the city; *Provided*, *however*, That said bonds shall not be negotiated for less than their par value.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.

CHAPTER CXXIII.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE APPLICATION OF CERTAIN BONDS OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS TO THE BUILDING OF A BRIDGE ACROSS THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That proportion of the amount of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars of bonds, provided for and authorized to be issued by the city of Minneapolis, to aid in the construction of the Minnesota Western railroad, by chapter fifty-six of the special laws of the state of Minnesota, enacted in the year eighteen hundred and seventy, which are applicable to the construction of that portion of said railroad from a point of junction with the St. Paul and Sioux City railroad to the north line of the state of Iowa, and which would be due to the said railroad company (now the Minneapolis and St. Louis railway company) upon the completion of their line of railroad to the said north line of the state of Iowa, as in said chapter provided, may be used to aid in the construction of a railroad bridge across the Mississippi river, at such point within the present limits of the city of Minneapolis as the said company, its successors or assigns, may determine; and the said city shall be bound to issue its bonds to the same extent as it is now required to do in case the provisions of said chapter fifty-six of the statutes of Minnesota had been fully complied with.

Sec. 2. The proposition herein contained shall be submitted to the legal voters of the city of Minneapolis, at a general or special election for that purpose to be held, and if, at a general election, a separate ballot box shall be provided, and ballots deposited therein as follows, viz.: "In favor of a railroad bridge across the Mississippi river—Yes." "Against a railroad bridge across the Mississippi river—No." If a majority of the votes so cast are in favor of